result in service capacity that the government presently controls and are not applicable to a future period.  GASB Statement No. 65 requires
governmental agencies to expense bond costs in the year of occurrence.  An adjustment to expense the District’s bond issuance costs resulted
in a net decrease of $4,159,254 to beginning net position for fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.

 GASB No. 62, Codification of Accounting  and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November, 1989 FASB and AICPA
Pronouncements, paragraph 14 states that the total amount of interest cost capitalized in an accounting period should not exceed the total
amount of interest cost incurred by the government in that period.  During fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 through June 30, 2013, the
District over capitalized interest on construction work in progress.  A review of the capital asset records in fiscal 2014 found adjustments in
prior periods which resulted in overstatements of property and equipment, depreciation expense, and an understatement of interest expense.
In total, the beginning net position for fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, decreased by $40,648,868.

 The effects of the two prior period adjustments on the 2013 financial statements are:

Statement of Net Position As Previously Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Property, Plant and Equipment $2,045,064,370 $(28,987,780) $2,016,076,590

Accumulated Depreciation 701,960,178 (1,943,184) 700,016,994

Construction in Progress 218,157,157 (13,604,272) 204,552,885

Other Non-Current Assets 4,246,518 (4,159,254) 87,264

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 1,071,444,843 (44,808,122) 1,026,636,721

Unrestricted Net Position 536,851,475 (871,594) 535,979,881

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Positions

Depreciation 76,489,604 1,696,503 74,793,101

Interest Expense -- (15,799,367) (15,799,367)

Amortization of Bond Costs, Premiums
and Discounts

(63,845)

(67,398)

(131,243)

Net Position, Beginning of Year 1,565,200,009 (30,637,858) 1,534,562,151

Net Position, End of Year 1,618,016,848 (44,808,121) 1,573,208,727

Source: District’s CAFR for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014.

(3) Prior Period Adjustments and Restatements – Note P to the District’s audited financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2015, states
the following regarding prior period adjustments:

The District implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions (an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 27), in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.  The implementation of the statement required the District to record
beginning net pension liability and the effects on net position of contributions made by the District during the measurement period
(fiscal year ended June 30, 2014).  As a result, net position decreased by approximately $47 million.

GASB Statement No. 42, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries,
paragraph 5 states that asset impairment is a significant, unexpected decline in the service utility of a capital asset.  During the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2012 through June 30, 2014, the District has capital assets that met this definition.  A review of the capital
assets records in fiscal year ended June 2015 determined that these assets were not categorized as impaired which resulted in an
overstatement of construction in progress and an understatement in net investment in capital assets.

12

The effects of the two prior period adjustments on the 2014 financial statements are:

Statement of Net Position As Previously Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Construction in Progress  $   219,014,312 $   (16,793,433) $   202,220,879

Contributions to Pension Plans - 6,039,644 6,039,644

Net Pension Liability - 52,725,605 52,725,605

Net Investments in Capital Assets 1,074,334,531 (16,793,434) 1,057,541,097

Unrestricted Net Position 559,394,470 (46,685,961) 512,708,509

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Positions

Impairments and Other Losses $   - $   2,744,933 $   2,744,933

Net Position, Beginning of Year 1,573,208,727 (60,734,461) 1,512,474,266

Net Position, End of Year 1,645,710,143 (63,479,395) 1,582,230,748

Source: District CAFR for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015.

13

12. Outstanding Debt and Other Obligations.  The following table sets forth the District’s
outstanding obligations as of June 30, 2016.

Outstanding Debt and Other Obligations

General Obligation (Revenue Supported Bonds)(2)

Issue Date

Original
Amount

Amount
   Outstanding(1)

 Parity Obligations
 Water Reclamation Bonds, Series 2007 11/13/2007 $   55,000,000 $  51,065,000
 Water Reclamation Bonds, Series 2008 11/20/2008 115,825,000 8,610,000
 Water Reclamation Bonds, Series 2009A 04/01/2009 135,000,000 127,955,000